## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1009

- Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to provide for a livestock health permit inspection program;"
- Page 1, line 3, remove "and" and after "transfers" insert "; and to provide for a legislative council study"

Page 1, line 12, replace "1,601,586" with "1,522,765" and replace "8,586,426" with "8,507,605"

Page 1, line 13, replace "1,130,577" with "1,065,577" and replace "5,844,960" with "5,779,960"

Page 1, line 15, replace "1,020,600" with "1,120,600" and replace "2,869,825" with "2,969,825"

Page 1, line 19, replace "3,714,786" with "3,670,965" and replace "20,801,936" with "20,758,115"

Page 1, line 20, replace "2,479,304" with "2,534,304" and replace "13,867,630" with "13,922,630"

Page 1, line 21, replace "1,235,482" with "1,136,661" and replace "6,934,306" with "6,835,485"

Page 1, line 22, replace "3.00" with "2.00" and replace "70.50" with "69.50"

Page 2, after line 24, insert:

## "SECTION 6. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - WILDLIFE SERVICES.

During the 2009-10 interim, the legislative council shall consider studying the cooperative agreement between the agriculture commissioner and the United States department of agriculture wildlife services program. The study, if conducted, must include a review of current program funding sources and a review of wildlife damage control programs in other states, including South Dakota. The legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixty-second legislative assembly.

**SECTION 7. LIVESTOCK HEALTH PERMIT INSPECTION PROGRAM.** The agriculture commissioner shall, within the commissioner's 2009-11 biennium appropriation approved by the sixty-first legislative assembly, initiate and implement a program to provide for health permit inspections on livestock entering the state for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011. As part of the program, the commissioner shall provide public information on the results of the livestock health permit inspections."

Renumber accordingly

## STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98010.0104 FN 2

A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.